
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: BRITTEN ROOM, ENDEAVOUR 
HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, 
IPSWICH 
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 
5.30 PM 
 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker 
 

Peter Patrick 
John Ward 
Nick Ridley 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/43 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   BCa/17/44 MATTER REFERRED BY THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
 

7   BCa/17/45 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

9 – 12 

8   BCa/17/46 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19  
 
At its meeting on 15 January 2018, the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee (JAC) scrutinised Paper JAC/17/15 – a link to the report 
is provided for Members’ information. However, a revised version of 
the report is attached as Paper BCa/17/46 which reflects changes to 
the numbers since the meeting due to amendments to the capital 
programme as part of the Budget process. 
 
JAC agreed the recommendations to Cabinet and Council as set out 
in Paper JAC/17/15, subject to an amendment to correct the figures 
in the Capital Financing – General Fund for Mid Suffolk in Appendix 
F, paragraph 2.4, to reflect an error identified by the Committee. The 
draft JAC Minute is attached as Appendix K. 
 
A list of the changes is attached as Appendix J and the changes are 
highlighted within the text and tables of Paper BCa/17/46. Revised 
Appendices A, C, E, F, G and I replace those attached to the 
original report. 
 

13 - 66 

9   BCa/17/47 JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
2018/19 BUDGET  
 

67 - 148 

10   BCa/17/48 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - 
FRAMEWORK FOR CIL EXPENDITURE  
 

149 - 172 

11   BCa/17/49 JOINT BABERGH MID SUFFOLK ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 'OPEN FOR BUSINESS' STRATEGY  
 

173 - 178 

12   BCa/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF 
OWNERSHIP (Part 1)  
 

179 - 204 

13   BCa/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (Part 1)  
 

205 - 220 

14   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this/these item(s), it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the/each item. 
 
The author(s) of the report(s) proposed to be considered in Part II of 
the Agenda is/are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

information. 
 

15   BCa/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF 
OWNERSHIP (Part 2)  
 

221 - 228 

16   BCa/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (Part 2)  
 

229 - 232 

17   BCa/17/52 LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

233 - 242 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 8 March 2018 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact  Sophie Moy 
on  01449 724682 or via e-mail at sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer, Sophie Moy on: 01449 
724682  or Email sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN ELISABETH 
ROOM, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 18 
JANUARY 2018 AT 5:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chairman 
 

Jan Osborne Tina Campbell 
Lee Parker Peter Patrick 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor  John Hinton 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 
Councillor Ward, gave a brief introduction as his first meeting as Leader.  He explained 
Councillor Ridley had taken on the Portfolio for Assets and Investments.  For the interim 
Councillor Maybury would take on the Port
[...]
t, the net expenditure 
figure related to employee costs. 
 

After a lengthy discussion the following amendments were AGREED and would be 
applied to the report before the final version was tabled at the February Cabinet 
meeting:- 
 

 Further explanation would be given in terms of Babergh District Council’s 
liability for the South Suffolk Leisure Contract 

 There would be a new description of the Transformation fund indicating 
specific purposes.  It was felt this would be an opportune moment to assess 
projects. 

 The Appendices would be updated. 

 The graphs on page 63 would be updated, showing New Homes.  On page 
78, three different scenarios were shown, based on growth assumptions.  The 
graph on page 63 would show the worst case scenario.  Some Members 
wished to see all three different scenarios shown in graph form as easier to 
read.  It was thought it would be more prudent to use the smaller figure in 
graph form as the Government had changed the goal posts in the past. 
 

By an unanimous vote 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 

proposals set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at 
the February meeting for recommendation to Council. 
 

1.2  That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 be based on an increase to 
Council Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, which is 
equivalent to 3.25%, to support the Council’s overall financial position, which 
will be considered further at the February Cabinet meeting. 
 

Page 3



 

 

1.3 That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 
to 2022/23 and draft HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to further 
consideration at the February Cabinet meeting. 
 

1.4 That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 
average rent reduction of £0.90 a week as required by the Welfare Reform 
and Work Act be implemented. 
 

1.5  Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week to be removed. 
Service charges to be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 
cap per week last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants. 
This will reduce the subsidy by £30k. 
 

1.6 Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level. 
 

1.7 That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 
 

1.8 That garage rents are kept at the same level. 
 

1.9 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix D be noted.  
 

1.10 That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed, subject to 
 further consideration at the February Cabinet meeting for recommendation to 
 Council. 
 

1.11 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget will be subject to 
 final determination by Cabinet and Council in February 2018. 
 

Reason for Decisions: To ensure that Members were aware of the draft budget 
proposals for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  The options considered were as 
detailed in the report. 

 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6:45pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 

Page 4



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
 Committee Report Number: BCa/17/44 

To:  Mid Suffolk Cabinet  
             Babergh Cabinet 

Date of meeting:   5 February 2018              8 February 2018                                
 

CABINET ARE ASKED TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATION BELOW FROM THE 
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

1. Recommendation to both Cabinets 

1.1 That prior to any future shared services or partnership working arrangements, 
a full and proper business case be prepared and be presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for pre-scrutiny. 

  

Appendices 

Title Location 

Appendix A – Draft JOS Minute relating to the Revi
[...]
ancing – General Fund for Mid Suffolk to reflect the 
error identified by the Committee) and Appendix G to Paper JAC/17/15. 

 
(2) That the key factors and information relating to and affecting Treasury 

Management activities set out in Appendices C, D and H to Paper 
JAC/17/15 be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From:  Cabinet Member - Finance 
 

Report Number: BCa/17/47 

To: BDC Cabinet Date of meeting: 8 February 2018 

 
JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 2018/19 Budget, 
covering the General Fund, Council Housing and Capital Investment.  
 

1.2 These reflect the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in the short and 
medium/long term, the business model that is being put in place to address these 
and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s strategic priority outcomes as set 
out in the Joint Strategic Plan.  

 

1.3 This report sets out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available resources 
and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes but also 
realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational activities 
and projects over the medium term. 

  

1.4 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2018/19 Budgets, including 
Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 

 

2. Recommendations to Council 
 

2.1     That the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget proposals set 
out in the report be approved. 

2.2     That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 is based on an increase to Council 
Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, which is equivalent to 
3.25%, to support the Council’s overall financial position, be. 

2.3     That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23 
and HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed. 

 
2.4 That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 

average rent reduction of £0.90 a week as required by the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act be implemented  

 
2.5 That Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week be removed and 

Service charges be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 cap per 
week last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants. This will reduce 
the subsidy by £27k. 
 

2.6 That Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level. 
 

2.7 That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 
2.8 That garage rents are kept at the same level. 
 
2.9 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix E be noted.  

2.10 That the Capital Programme in Appendix D be agreed. 

2.11   That the offer to participate for Babergh in the Business Rate Pilot for 2018/19 as 
set out in paragraph 11.9 to 11.10 below be accepted.  

 
  

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 These are detailed in the report.  

4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 These are detailed in the report 

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risks no. 
5f. If we do not understand our financial position and respond in a timely and 
effective way, then we will be unable to deliver the entirety of the Joint Strategic 
Plan. The key risk at this stage is outlined below: - 

 
1.5 GENERAL FUND 1.6  1.7   

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the Council does not 
plan and identify options 
to meet the medium-term 
budget gap, then it will 
have a detrimental impact 
on the resources 
available to deliver 
services and the strategic 
priorities. 

1.8 Unlikely - 2 1.9 Bad - 3 Clear priority outcomes 
and robust business 
cases for investment plus 
use of the Transformation 
Fund to support the 
MTFS and an Investment 
Strategy.   

1.10 HRA 1.
[...]
 for adoption by each 
Council.  

1.3 To encourage engagement with the wider Councillor body as part of developing the proposed 
framework ahead of its detailed consideration by Cabinet before being presented to full 
Council for approval as a key decision of both Councils.  

1.4 A timetable for the approval and earliest implementation of the CIL framework to be devised 
and ultimately agreed by Cabinet and full Council for both Councils when the detailed scheme 
is considered. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the current thinking around a framework for CIL expenditure be noted and used as a 
basis for development of a detailed CIL expenditure framework. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the creation of a Panel comprised of three Members from each Council 
to shape the development of a detailed CIL expenditure framework  

2.3 That the framework be returned to Cabinet for consideration and agreement before being 
presented to Full Council as a key decision for both Councils.  

Reason for Decision:  To ensure member involvement in the development of the framework before 
this is presented to Full Council for approval. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The development of a detailed framework for CIL expenditure for consideration and adoption 
by both Councils is required as there is no set prescriptive approach for CIL expenditure 
prescribed either by Central Government or through the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).  

3.2 As such all Councils across the country where a CIL charging regime has been adopted and 
is being implemented have brought in their own schemes for how CIL monies are spent. 
Appendix a provides a summary of a Planning Advisory Service report on CIL expenditure 
which captures the wide divergence of CIL expenditure approaches across the country. 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 

3.3 The CIL Regulations do stipulate however that CIL monies which are collected must be spent 
on Infrastructure. Each Council is required to publish a list of infra
[...]
ntre will double the 
size of the health and fitness facility, provide two new studios, new health and fitness 
changing facilities along with refurbished wet side changing facilities. This will provide 
state of the art modern facilities that meet the needs of the community now and for 
the foreseeable future. 

1.4 The replacement of the swimming pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure will provide a 
new build modern accessible deck level 25m pool to replace the 47-year-old pool.  

1.5 The total estimated capital cost of the two projects is £3.834m of which £577k is 
planned maintenance and £200k has been earmarked by Hadleigh Town Council 
towards the replacement of the swimming pool. South Suffolk Leisure (SSL) will meet 
the full repayment of the remaining capital investment, principle and interest, of 
£3.057m in addition to reducing the management fee they currently receive.   

1.6 These projects will see an investment in the Council’s two leisure facilities of circa 
£3.8m, providing state of the art facilities to meet the proven needs of the community, 
capital repayments met in full by South Suffolk Leisure through increased use and 
income generated and a reduction in the management fee of approximately £2.0m 
over a 20-year period.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves, that the Assistant Director Environment and Commercial 
Partnerships be authorised to commission detailed design for the refurbishment and 
redevelopment of Kingfisher Leisure Centre and for the replacement of the 
Swimming Pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure. This to include obtaining planning 
permissions and competitive tenders for the two schemes.  

Page 205

Agenda Item 13



2.2 That Cabinet approves, that the detailed designs and tenders received be reported 
back to Cabinet for final approval prior to works commencing. 

2.3 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that additional funding of up to £3.4m is 
allocated to the capital programme to support the refurbishment and
[...]
BCa/17/43 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018
	6 BCa/17/44 MATTER REFERRED BY THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Appendix A

	7 BCa/17/45 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BCa/17/46 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19
	Appendix J
	Appendix K

	9 BCa/17/47 JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	10 BCa/17/48 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - FRAMEWORK FOR CIL EXPENDITURE
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I

	11 BCa/17/49 JOINT BABERGH MID SUFFOLK ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 'OPEN FOR BUSINESS' STRATEGY
	12 BCa/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP (Part 1)
	Appendix A - Gainsborough Chambers
	Appendix B - Gainsborough Chambers
	Appendix C - Gainsborough Chambers

	13 BCa/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (Part 1)
	15 BCa/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP (Part 2)
	Appendix D - Gainsborough Chambers

	16 BCa/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (Part 2)
	17 BCa/17/52 LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN BRITTEN ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 
2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chair 
 

Jan Osborne Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick Nick Ridley 

In attendance: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor Sue Carpendale 
Councillor Alastair McCraw 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Assistant Director – Planning (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 
85   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell and Maybury. 

 
86   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 Councillor Ridley declared a non- pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 12 and 13 

“BCa/17/50 – Gainsborough’s Chambers – Transfer of Ownership, parts 1 and 2 as 
a Member of the Friends. 
 

87   BCA/17/43 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

88   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

89   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 



 

 There were none. 
 

90   BCA/17/44 MATTER REFERRED BY THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

90.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
90.2 
 
 
 
 
90.3 

Councillor McCraw introduced the report and explained the Shared Legal Service 
had been scrutinised.  This had highlighted real issues in performance.  The Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had therefore requested a response be received, 
hopefully with an improvement in performance.  This item had been difficult to 
scrutinise as no business plan nor savings/benefits had been identified in the first 
instance. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendation from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agreed a Business Case was required in the first instance for all 
cases of shared services, apart from working with Mid Suffolk District Council and as 
such the recommendation was amended accordingly. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ridley and seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
By an unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That prior to any future shared services or partnership arrangements with 

Councils other than Mid Suffolk, a full and proper business case be prepared 

and be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for pre-scrutiny 

 
Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Overview and Scrutiny Members are provided with a full and proper 
business case in relation to future shared services or partnership working 
arrangements. 
 

91   BCA/17/45 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted.  It was questioned as to whether the 
redevelopment of the Leisure Centres should reappear and it was thought it would 
be added to return to Cabinet around September 2018. 
 

92   BCA/17/46 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19  
 

92.1 
 
 
 
92.2 
 
 
 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/46 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
It was questioned what criteria was used to assess the strongest/lowest risk non-
credit rated building societies.  It was noted this advice was given by our advisors as 
to which ones were considered appropriate from a very limited list.  External 
borrowing was also questioned as to why Mid Suffolk District Council was at a higher 



 

 
 
 
92.3 

rate than Babergh District Council.  It was noted this was due to Mid Suffolk 
borrowing on a higher level historically.   
 
Following a question it was noted the £25 million was in the process of being 
borrowed and was part of the Capital Programme. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 including the Annual 

Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix A to paper JAC/17/15 be 

approved. 

(2) That the Treasury Management Policy Statement set out in Appendix B to 

paper JAC/17/15 be approved. 

(3) That the Treasury Management Indicators set out in Appendix E to Paper 

JAC/17/15 be approved. 

(4) That the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement set 

out in Appendix F (subject to an amendment to correct the figures in the 

Capital Financing – General Fund for Mid Suffolk to reflect the error identified 

by the Committee) and Appendix G to Paper JAC/17/15 be approved. 

(5) That the key factors and information relating to and affecting Treasury 

Management activities set out in Appendices C, D and H to Paper JAC/17/15 

be noted. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, 
including the Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

93   BCA/17/47 JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET  
 

93.1 
 
 
 
93.2. 
 
 
 
93.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
93.4 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, Councillor Patrick, introduced 
report BCa/17/47 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ridley. 
 
It was questioned that within the minutes it had stated four things would be amended 
such as the Transformation Fund would be renamed.  It was explained this would 
happen in due course but the figures would be concentrated on at this point in time. 
 
It was also questioned whether the money for the local poll had been included in the 
budget.  It was explained that before this could happen a motion should be put to 
Council to overturn the 19 December motion to allow monies to be spent on the 
Single Council project.  The Chief Executive provided further clarity by adding on it 
was subject to Council/Cabinet agreeing a business case but in the first instance the 
previous motion should be overturned which could not be turn until a period of six 
months had passed, except in unusual circumstances. 
 
Cabinet hoped Members would grasp the severity of the situation of the budget and 



 

a five year plan which would address the deficit going forward.  It was noted other 
parties had been invited to make proposals to help come up with savings for the 
budget. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget proposals 

set out in the report be approved. 

(2) That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19, based on an increase to 
Council Tax of £5 per annum  (10p per week) for a Band D property, which is 
equivalent to 3.25% to support the Council’s overall financial position be 
approved. 

(3) That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 
2022/23 and HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed. 

(4) That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 
average rent reduction of £0.90 a week, as required by the Welfare Reform 
and Work Act be implemented. 

(5) That the Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week be removed 
and Service charges be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 
cap per week last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants.  
This will reduce the subsidy by £27k. 

(6) That Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level. 

(7) That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enabled continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

(8) That garage rents are kept at the same level. 

(9) That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix E, in report BCa/17/47, be 
noted. 

(10) That the Capital Programme in Appendix D be agreed. 

(11) That the offer to participate for Babergh in the Business Rate Pilot for 2018/19 
as set out in paragraph 11.9 to 11.10 in report BCa/17/47 be accepted. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
To ensure that Members approve the budget proposals for 2018/19, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and the Council Tax for 2018/19. 
 

94   BCA/17/48 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - FRAMEWORK FOR 
CIL EXPENDITURE  
 

94.1 
 
 
94.2 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning introduced report BCa/17/48 
and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 
It was noted during week commencing 12 February 2018 workshops would be taking 



 

 place with the Panel of Members, these Members would not necessarily be Cabinet 
Members.  It was felt the more transparent the framework for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy the better, also transparency should work both ways in regards 
as to how the money was spent. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the current thinking around a framework for CIL expenditure be noted 
and used as a basis for development of a detailed CIL expenditure 
framework.  

 
(2) That the creation of a Panel comprising of three Members from each Council 

to shape the development of a detailed CIL expenditure framework be 

approved. 

 
(3) That the framework be returned to Cabinet for consideration and agreement 

before being presented to Full Council as a key decision for both Councils. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure member involvement in the development of the framework before this is 
presented to Full Council for approval. 
 

95   BCA/17/49 JOINT BABERGH MID SUFFOLK ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 'OPEN 
FOR BUSINESS' STRATEGY  
 

95.1 
 
 
95.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
95.3 
 
 
 
 
 
95.4 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy, introduced report BCa/17/49 
and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Patrick. 
 
It was questioned as to how the economic growth would be delivered and how this 
would happen on the ground.  The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy, 
with the help from the Corporate Manager for Open for Business explained it would 
become more transparent and be made to be self service as possible.  Any referrals 
would go before the Open for Business team.  The team were currently working on 
the website.  The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy would work 
closely to performance monitor. 
 
It was noted, in terms of visitor economy, signage and the physical environment was 
unsuitable and decrepit and as such there was scope for an upgrade to become 
more welcoming and professional.  The Corporate Manager for Open for Business 
would look at what was required and would have funding conversations with the 
Action Groups.  He would report back. 
 
Cabinet considered anything which promoted growth and business was good.  In 
response to a question as to whether the department was up to a full staff quota it 
was noted they were currently one full time post down. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 



 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Joint Babergh Mid Suffolk Economic Development “Open for 
Business” Strategy attached as Appendix A in report BCa/17/49 be endorsed.  

 
Reason for Decisions:  
To accessibly set out the local strategic approach towards meeting and positively 
impacting upon district level and broader economic challenges, and expressing our 
offer to the business community. 
 

96   BCA/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP 
(PART 1)  
 

96.1 
 
 
96.2 
 
 
 
 
96.3 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy presented report BCa/17/50 
and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 
There was some concern as to how the various options had been written in the 
report with some issues raised as to how each option had been worded as to being 
unclear.  It was noted if the Council made a contribution it would not be prevented 
from making future contributions. 
 
Cabinet considered the proposal to be a fantastic opportunity for Sudbury and 
Babergh district as a whole. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That a commitment to “Reviving an Artists Birthplace – a National Centre for 
Gainsborough’s Chambers to the Gainsborough’s House Society, Option 3 in 
report BCa/17/50 be endorsed. 

 
Reason for Decisions:  
To establish whether to endorse the “minded to” letter from the Council or to 
consider alternative options in relation to Gainsborough’s Chambers. 
 

97   BCA/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (PART 1)  
 

97.1 
 
 
 
97.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Leader of the Council introduced report BCa/17/51, in the absence of the 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities, and moved the 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Patrick. 
 
It was questioned as to the liability for South Suffolk Leisure (SSL) as some 
members expected to see an explanation before the decision would be taken as not 
100% persuaded liability began and ended with a management fee.  The Leader of 
the Council, with the help from the Chief Executive, explained SSL was a provided in 
the sense it managed the facility on their behalf, if SSL went bust the asset would 
revert back to the Council and as such there was no liability.  It was also noted the 
Council had an ongoing relationship with SSL.  SSL had a strong balance sheet and 



 

 
 
97.3 

was making a profit. 
 
Cabinet felt both facilities were essential and complemented each other and 
welcomed the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Assistant Director, Environment and Commercial Partnerships, be 
authorised to commission detailed design for the refurbishment and 
redevelopment of Kingfisher Leisure Centre and for the replacement of the 
Swimming Pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure.  This to include obtaining 
planning permissions and competitive tenders for the two schemes. 

 
(2) That additional funding of up to £3.4m is allocated to the capital programme 

to support the refurbishment and redevelopment of Kingfisher Leisure Centre 
and for the replacement of the Swimming Pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure 
(as per paragraph 3.4 of report BCa/17/51) be recommended to Full Council. 

 
Reason for Decisions:  
To meet the outcomes of the adopted Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. 
 

98   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

99   BCA/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP 
(PART 2)  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) The recommendation as set out in the report BCa/17/50 – Part 2 be 
approved. 

 
100   BCA/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (PART 2)  

 



 

  By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) The recommendation as set out in the report BCa/17/51 – Part 2 be 
approved. 

 
101   BCA/17/52 LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
 Members agreed that this item be deferred until the next Cabinet meeting on the 5 

March 2018 due to wider implications which had arisen and further options to be 
explored. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7:30pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 


